
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Homes Policy Development Group
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 at 2.15 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 13 November 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr W J Daw
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr D R Coren
Cllr Mrs G Doe
Cllr R J Dolley
Cllr P J Heal
Cllr F W Letch
Cllr J D Squire

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1  Apologies and Substitute Members  
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes.

2  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

3  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 17 July 2018.

4  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

5  Performance & Risk for 2018-19  (Pages 9 - 20)
To receive a report from the Director of Operations providing Members 
with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and local 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an update on the key 
business risks.

6  Financial Monitoring  
To receive a verbal update from the Accountant in respect of the income 
and expenditure so far in the year.

7  Review of Building Services Gas Safety Policy  (Pages 21 - 38)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Building Services 
advising Members of the revised Gas Safety Policy.

8  Review of Building Services Recharges Policy  (Pages 39 - 56)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Building Services 
advising Members of the revised Recharges policy.

9  Neighbourhood Management Policy  (Pages 57 - 68)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Housing. The Housing 
Services Neighbourhood Management Policy is due for review during 
2018 and the revised draft contains a number of changes regarding the 
distribution of communal keys, the use of communal gardens and 
responsibility for the maintenance of gardens. The suggested 
amendments should reinforce the Housing Services’ commitment to 
keeping its neighbourhoods and communal areas clean and safe.

10  Housing update  (Pages 69 - 74)
To receive a briefing paper from the Group Manager for Housing 
providing a written briefing on the latest developments relating to social 
housing.

11  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

 Performance and Risk
 Financial Monitoring
 Draft General Fund Budget 2019/20
 Draft HRA Budget 2019/20
 Corporate Asbestos Policy
 Void Management Policy
 Severe Weather Emergency Protocol and Extended Winter 

Provision protocol
 Supply and Demand Policy

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday, 3 September 2018

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Homes Policy Development Group – 17 July 2018 6

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
17 July 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors W J Daw (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, D R Coren, Mrs G Doe, R J Dolley, 
P J Heal, F W Letch and J D Squire

Also Present
Councillors C J Eginton and R L Stanley

Present
Officers Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Claire Fry 

(Group Manager for Housing), Joanne Nacey (Group 
Manager for Finance), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager 
for Performance, Governance and Data Security), Mark 
Baglow (Group Manager for Building Services) and Sarah 
Lees (Member Services Officer)

15 Apologies and Substitute Members 

There were no apologies for absence.

16 Public Question Time 

There were no members of the public present.

17 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 

18 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman informed the Group that there would be a short informal meeting after 
the close of this meeting and he hoped as many of the Group could remain as 
possible. 

19 Performance and Risk (00:01:38) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Operations 
providing members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.

It was explained that this was the first report for the current municipal year. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Homes Policy Development Group – 17 July 2018 7

Consideration was given to:

 Whether the target in relation to ‘the average number of days to re-let’ was 
unrealistic at 14 days and whether this should be set at a higher number. It 
was explained that this was a challenging target but challenges had driven the 
business forward and if 14 days was not achievable the target could be 
reviewed in future. 

 The review of the Homelessness Strategy in ‘early’ 2018. The question was 
asked as to whether this work had been completed yet since we were now half 
way through the year. The Group Manager for Housing explained that new 
legislation in this area had been introduced in April 2018 and that this had 
resulted in a large volume of work to enable to Council to be in a position to 
manage its duties. A review was on the ‘to do list’ and would be forthcoming 
as soon as possible. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

20 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report for 2017/18 (00:08:30) 

The Group hade before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(151) presenting the revenue and capital outturn figures for the financial year 
2017/18.

The Group Manager for Financial Services briefly outlined the contents of the report 
stating that there had been an overall underspend on the General Fund in 2017/18 of 
£159k and for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) the underspend had been 
£255k. Approval had been given to carry forward some of the capital budget. The 
underspend on the HRA meant that money could be transferred across to support 
the 30 year modernisation plan.

Discussion took place regarding:

 A variance of £377k under Property Services. This was a complicated area 
with lots of ins and outs throughout the year. It was requested that a full 
breakdown be provided to the Group as to how what made up this amount.

 The variance of £48k under Grounds Maintenance and why this was. It was 
explained that the relevant factors in relation to this included having to replace 
equipment that had been stolen and costs incurred by the relocation to Carlu 
Close. The Group were reassured that 24hr security surveillance was now in 
situ and that equipment was kept in locked containers.

 Variances in relation to the Tiverton Town Hall and the Crediton Office 
Building. It was requested that a full breakdown showing the makeup of these 
figures be provided to the Group.

 The effect that a proposed new superstore may have on the centre of 
Tiverton.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

21 Policy principles (00:18:57) 

The Director of Operations introduced the item seeking an open discussion regarding 
the bringing of policies to the Group going forwards. It was explained that there 

Page 6



Homes Policy Development Group – 17 July 2018 8

needed to be a more consistent message across all of the housing policies with any 
ambiguities removed. There was a difference between the ‘what’, ‘where’ and ‘how’. 
Pure policy needed to be separated from operational elements. Some policies had, 
over the course of time, morphed into procedural notes.

Discussion took place with regard to:

 The fact that the Group was a ‘Policy Development Group’ and the Members 
of it did want to continue to see some of the ‘how’ as they were the people that 
were answerable to the electorate if something went wrong.

 It was suggested that ‘the policy’ could set out the left and right arc of the 
principle under consideration. It could set the tone without the need for the 
mechanics to be as detailed.

 The example was provided of the relationship between the landlord and the 
tenant needing to be one of mutual trust and respect. As the ‘landlord’ the 
council had an obligation to ensure all gas appliances were safe, however, 
sometimes tenants refused to let officers have access. A revised policy would 
set out what would then happen in terms of legal intervention and the recovery 
of costs so that the landlord and tenant were clear from the outset of their 
responsibilities and what would happen if there was an issue of non-
compliance. In this way a recharge policy needed to be consistent with a gas 
policy so that they were providing the same message to the tenant. Currently 
there was some ambiguity across particular policies and this was fair neither 
to the tenant nor the landlord.

 The need for Members to attend eviction panels when it relates to a situation 
in their ward.

In summary, it was explained that two policies would be brought to the Group in 
September regarding gas safety and recharges. These would set out what would 
happen if there was a situation of non-compliance. These revised policies would 
provide better clarity and would be more consistent. They would be written in a set 
template and set style that would be consistent with any other policies coming 
forward in the future. 

22 Identification of items for the next meeting (00:41:55) 

In addition to the items already listed in the work programme for the next meeting the 
following was requested to be on the agenda:

 Verbal update regarding ‘hot topics in housing’ (this to become a regular 
feature going forwards)

(The meeting ended at 3.57 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HOMES PDG       
11 SEPTEMBER 2018:               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK REPORT FOR 2018-19

Cabinet Member Cllr Ray L Stanley
Responsible Officer Director of Operations, Andrew Pritchard

Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern to the 
Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendix 1 provides Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2018/19 financial year.

1.2 Appendix 2 shows the section of the Corporate Risk Register which relates to 
the Homes Portfolio. See 3.0 below.

1.3 Appendix 3 shows the profile of all risks for Homes for this quarter.

1.4 All appendices are produced from the corporate Service Performance And 
Risk management system (SPAR).

2.0 Performance

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Build more council houses: No new 
Council Houses were completed; however work is progressing on Birchen 
Lane (4), due September 2018, Burlescombe (6) due March and Palmerston 
Park (26) due June 2019. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2.2
[...]
risk of fire. 

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net
Print Date: 31 August 2018 

16:02

Page 4 of 5SPAR.net - Homes PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

31/08/2018http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5197&type=30&nogif=0

Page 16



Homes PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net
Print Date: 31 August 2018 

16:02

Page 5 of 5SPAR.net - Homes PDG Risk Management Report - Appendix 2

31/08/2018http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5197&type=30&nogif=0

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Matrix Homes Appendix 3

Report 
For Homes - Cllr Ray Stanley Portfolio

Current settings

5 - Very 
High

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

4 - High No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks

3 - Medium No Risks No Risks 1 Risk 6 Risks No Risks

2 - Low No Risks No Risks 1 Risk 2 Risks 3 Risks

1 - Very 
Low

No Risks No Risks No Risks No Risks 3 Risks

1 - Very Low 2 - Low 3 - Medium 4 - High 5 - Very High

Risk Severity

Printed by: Catherine Yandle SPAR.net
Print Date: 31 August 2018 

16:03

Page 1 of 1SPAR.net - Risk Matrix Homes Appendix 3

31/08/2018http://mddcweb5n/sparnet/default.aspx?id=5213&type=30&nogif=0

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Gas Safety Policy Report 2018

HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP    
11 SEPTEMBER 2018             

REVIEW OF BUILDING SERVICES GAS SAFETY POLICY

Cabinet Member:        Cllr Ray Stanley
Responsible Officer:  Mark Baglow, Group Manager Building Services

Reason for Report: To advise members of the revised Gas Safety Policy 

RECOMMENDATION(S): That Cabinet adopts the revised Gas Safety Policy                                    

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Gas Safety Policy is fundamental to 
delivering the statutory landlords duty as identified within the requirements of the 
Gas Safety (Installation and Use) (Amendment) Regulations 2018. 

Financial Implications: The financial implications will be contained within the 
Housin
[...]
(Amendment) Regulations 2018.  After court 
action and we receive the Injunction Notice, where a tenant does not provide 
access, we will, if necessary force entry into the property to carry out the safety 
check and leave the property secure.  Where possible we will request that the order 
extend to all request for access and span several years.

13.2   In addition to an injunction Mid Devon District Council will also seek possession of 
the property, which will run concurrently with the injunction.

13.3   The legal process will be stopped only when the CP12 has been completed / 
issued. Under these circumstances it is the intention to ensure that a new LGSR is 
issued no longer than four months after the existing certificate has expired.

13.4   Mid Devon District Council has previously approved the use of Gas Inhibitors 
(Service Interval timers) for interrupting the electrical supply to the boiler so it is 
disabled for a specified period.  Once access has been granted, these devices will 
be fitted to all properties that enter into the ‘No Access’ process.  Mid Devon District 
Council will ensure detailed electronic records of all properties that have been 
installed with a device are kept.

13.5   Mid Devon District Council will always seek to recover the actual cost associated 
with these procedures from the tenant.

13.6   Where follow on works are identified as part of the annual service visit a separate 
appointment will be arranged.  Where the tenant fails to allow access at this 
appointment the contractor will hold open the job for 5 working days to enable the 
householder to contact them and arrange an alternative. Where the tenant fails to 
make contact within the expected timescale the contractor will cancel the works and 
return any parts to the supplier.  In the case of an “At Risk” situation the job will be 
left open until resolved.  Failure to allow access will result in the application of the 
no access process, which may result in legal actio
[...]
 a potentially unsafe gas installation

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

10.1 Inserted confirmation that an engineer will attend all evictions [on gas grid] 
and make safe. 

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

12.1 Correction of the percentage monthly audit to be carried out by the Gas 
Administrator.

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

13.5

Confirmation that all costs incurred as a result of a household being 
placed on the No Access register, up to and including legal costs 
associated with securing an injunction will be reclaimed as per the 
Recharges policy.

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

14.0 Updates to the RIDDOR procedure to reflect changes in national policy v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

14.3 Clarification of process to be followed in the event that a tenant owned 
appliance is identified as ‘At Risk’ as per TB001, Edition 7a

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

15.5 Confirmation that all gas fires will be removed at the void stage regardless 
of age and condition.

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

18.1 Inclusion of provision to raise awareness of gas safety to leaseholders 
during Gas safety week (Held in September each year).

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

19.0
Removal of KPI relating to applications for injunctions. This is not a 
current KPI. Also, injunctions form a necessary part of the No Access 
procedure.

v.8.0 Jul’ 
18

Page 35



Gas Safety Policy 2018

Page 12 of 13
Gas Safety Policy V8.0 09/18

Appendix 2

Safety in the installation and use of gas systems 
and appliances 

Gas Safety (Installation and Use) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Regulation 36A Determination of date when next safety check is due under regulation 
36(3) 

Summary of regulation 36A 
This regulation sets out when the next safety check must be completed 
in order to retain the existing deadline date. It also sets out a one-off 
flexibility that landlords can use to align the date of an appliance check 
with that of other appliances at the same premises. 

(1) Where a safety check of an appliance or a flue made in accordance with regulation 36(3)(a) or (b) 
is or was completed within the period of 2 months
[...]
date 
312 Where the property remains tenanted it is an offence to have no current gas safety check record 
in place. 

Gas safety check carried out after the preserved deadline date (ie where the property was 
vacant when the previous gas safety check expired) 
313 Where a gas safety check is carried out more than 12 months after the previous gas safety 
check, this will have the effect of ‘resetting the clock’ and the new deadline date will be 12 months 
from the date of this later gas safety check. 

One-off flexibility to bring dates of safety checks on different gas appliances in the same 
premises back into line 
314 There is a one-off flexibility to allow landlords to realign the date of the annual gas safety check 
on an appliance with other appliances in a property. It can only be applied once to each appliance, 
and the maximum amount of time that the gas safety check for the appliance can be extended is 2 
months. For example, if an appliance is found to be faulty and is replaced at the time of the actual 
check, the annual gas safety check on the new appliance can take place for the first time at the same 
time as the next annual gas safety check on any other appliances in the same property. 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Recharges Policy Report 2018

Page 1 of 3

Recharges Policy Report 09/18

HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP    
11 SEPTEMBER 2018             

REVIEW OF BUILDING SERVICES RECHARGES POLICY

Cabinet Member:        Cllr Ray Stanley
Responsible Officer: Mark Baglow, Group Manager for Building Services

Reason for Report: To advise members of the revised Recharges Policy 

RECOMMENDATION(S):  That Cabinet adopts the revised Recharges Policy                                    

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Recharges Policy will be key to managing the 
council housing stock efficiently.

Financial Implications: The financial implications will be contained within the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). It is important to 
[...]
 with as a service request.

18.4 First time disputes or appeals cannot be dealt with as formal complaints in the first 
instance.

18.5 Disputes will be considered regardless of whether payment has been made by the 
Tenant.

19.0 Complaints

19.1 Were a Tenant is dissatisfied with the outcome of their response to their formal service 
request then the formal complaints process can be initiated.

19.2 We will deal with any complaints about our service in accordance with our Complaints 
Procedure. Details are available on the Council’s website at www.middevon.gov.uk or 
available by telephone on 01884 255255.

20.0 References

 Environmental Protection Act 1990
 Waste (England and Wales)(Amendment) Regulations 2012
 Equality Act 2010

21.0 Equality and Diversity

21.1 The Housing Service will tailor its services to meet the diverse needs of individuals. 
We foster good relations with people when providing services to eliminate 
discrimination and to promote equality of opportunity.

22.0 Review

22.1 This policy has been written in line with current relevant legislation. The policy will be 
reviewed and revised to reflect any legislation requirements and/or other guidance or 
good practice. The next review of this policy is due September 2022 and every 4 years 
thereafter.

Page 56



HOMES PDG    
11 SEPTEMBER 2018

REVIEW OF HOUSING SERVICE NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT POLICY

Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Ray Stanley
Responsible Officer: Mrs Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing 

Reason for Report: The Housing Services Neighbourhood Management Policy is 
due for review during 2018 and the revised draft contains a number of changes 
regarding the distribution of communal keys, the use of communal gardens and 
responsibility for the maintenance of gardens associated with tenancies.  There is a 
regulatory requirement to have a policy and the suggested amendments should 
reinforce our commitment to keeping our neighbourhoods and our communal areas 
clean and safe.

RECO
[...]
as of work/ 
projects to be carried out and for which this fund can be used. 

Page 68



HOMES PDG     
11 SEPTEMBER 2018

HOUSING UPDATE 

Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Ray Stanley
Responsible Officer: Claire Fry, Group Manager for Housing

Reason for Report: To provide a written briefing on latest developments relating to 
social housing

RECOMMENDATION: Members to note the report.   

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Homes are a priority for the Council and this 
includes increasing supply in the District and also ensuring that those homes in our 
ownership are managed efficiently and effectively. 

Financial Implications: None arising from this briefing

Legal Implications: None arising from this briefing

Risk Assessment: None arising from this briefing 

Equality Impact Assessment: None arising from this briefing

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Members agreed that it would be helpful to receive a regular briefing on 
matters relating to social housing.

1.2 The week commencing 13 August 2018 was designated: “Housing Week” by 
the Government and several announcements were made.  Information about 
these and other relevant matters is provided in this briefing note.

2.0 Social Housing Green Paper 2018

2.1 On 14 August 2018, the Government published a Green Paper entitled: “A 
new deal for social housing” which set out a proposed strategy for reforming 
social housing.  The Green Paper contained a number of long-awaited 
proposals for social housing.  More than 8,000 people had already been 
consulted and more views are being sought during the consultation period, 
which is due to run until 6 November 2018.  Many of the proposals contained 
within the document are broad statements of intent; however, in some cases, 
the Government has suggested different options as a way forward in relation 
to a particular issue.

2.2 The proposed strategy is based around five key themes: 

 Ensuring homes are safe and decent
 Effective resolution of complaints 
 Empowering residents an

Minutes of the meeting


Homes Policy Development Group – 11 September 2018 9

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
11 September 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors W J Daw (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, D R Coren, Mrs G Doe, P J Heal, 
F W Letch and J D Squire

Apologies
Councillor R J Dolley

Also Present
Councillor R L Stanley

Present
Officers Andrew Pritchard (Director of Operations), Claire Fry 

(Group Manager for Housing), Mark Baglow (Group 
Manager for Building Services), Joanne Nacey (Group 
Manager for Finance), Stephen Bennett (Building 
Surveyor), J P McLachlan (Principal Accountant) and 
Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

23 Apologies and Substitute Members 

Apologies were received from Councillor R J Dolley.

24 Public Question Time 

There were no questions from the members of the public present.

25 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

26 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman reminded the Group that there would be a Landlord Networking event 
at Paschoe House, near Bow, Crediton, on Wednesday 19 September between 4pm 
and 9pm. Members of the Group were welcome to attend.

27 Performance & Risk for 2018-19 (00:02:14) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Operations 
providing Members with an update on performance against the Corporate Plan and 
local service targets for 2018/19 as well as providing an update on the key business 
risks.



Homes Policy Development Group – 11 September 2018 10

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

28 Financial Monitoring (00:03:10) 

The Accountant provided a verbal update providing information in respect of the 
income and expenditure so far in the year. This included the following:

 It was still very early on in the financial year, however, at the present time the 
overall balance on the General Fund was estimated to have an overspend of 
approximately £242k. This related to a reduction in car parking income, a 
reduction in waste recycling (as the price for cardboard was less than it was 
previously) and also leisure and planning.

 The Housing Revenue Account was predicted to have an approximate 
underspend of £45k which was in part due to savings on the gas servicing 
contract and the major repairs fund.

29 Review of Building Services Gas Safety Policy (00:07:23) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Building Services 
advising it of the review of the Gas Safety Policy.

The contents of the report were highlighted with particular reference to the following:

 The Council, as a landlord, had a legal obligation to maintain and service all 
gas appliances in each of its properties which contain gas and this was 
conducted on an annual basis. For 60% of Council owned properties this did 
not present a problem but there were sometimes issues gaining access, first 
time, to the remaining 40% for a variety of reasons. For the most problematic 
of these properties it was necessary for the Council to be able to have a 
robust legal process in place (involving an escalation process) to enable it to 
take action and ultimately ensure the safety of those occupying the properties 
and using gas appliances.

 Tenants were provided with a copy of any gas safety certificates which was a 
legal requirement on the part of the landlord.

 The summary of additions and revisions to the Policy were discussed in detail.
 Appendix 2 set out a summary of regulation 36A which provided information 

about when the next safety check can now be completed in order to retain the 
existing deadline date, similar to the approach for a car’s MOT. It also set out 
a one-off flexibility that landlords can use to align the date of an appliance 
check with that of other appliances at the same premises.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Gas Safety Policy be approved 
subject to the following amendments providing legal clarification:

a) Section 9.2 – remove the words ‘No mutual exchange is to take place’ from 
the second sentence.

b) Section 13.1 – Amend the penultimate sentence to read: After court action and 
we receive the Injunction Notice, where a tenant does not provide access, we 
will seek to commit the tenant to prison for contempt of Court. Remove the 
following words from the same sentence ‘….if necessary force entry into the 
property to carry out the safety check and leave the property secure.’



Homes Policy Development Group – 11 September 2018 11

c) Section 13.2 – amend the wording of this section to read: ‘In addition to an 
injunction Mid Devon District Council may also seek possession of the 
property, which will run concurrently with the injunction.

d) Section 13.3 – Is an additional paragraph and reads: ‘The Council, provided it 
is in its interests to do so, will continue with the legal proceeding(s) to reach a 
successful conclusion.’

e) New Section 13.4 – insert new wording to state: ‘Under these circumstances it 
is the intention to ensure that a new LGSR is issued no longer than four 
months after the existing certificate has expired.’

f) The previous Section 13.4 to now become Section 13.5 and all numbers to 
follow thereafter as before. 

(Proposed by Cllr P J Heal and seconded by Cllr F W Letch)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

30 Review of Building Services Recharges Policy (00:29:28) 

The Group had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Building Services 
advising it of the revised Recharges Policy.

The contents of the report were outlined and reference was made to the following:

 The policy set out what the Council recharged for and the process it took to 
undertake this.

 The revised policy now included the addition of a compensation clause so that 
both tenants and the landlord could impose a change if prescheduled 
appointments were missed.

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Recharges Policy be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr D R Coren and seconded by Cllr Mrs G Doe)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

31 Neighbourhood Management Policy (00:40:49) 

The Group had before it a report * of the Group Manager for Housing. The Housing 
Services Neighbourhood Management Policy is due for review during 2018 and the 
revised draft contains a number of changes regarding the distribution of communal 
keys, the use of communal gardens and responsibility for the maintenance of 
gardens associated with tenancies. There was a regulatory requirement to have a 
policy and the suggested amendments were intended to reinforce the Council’s 
commitment to keep its neighbourhoods and communal areas clean and safe. 

The Group Manager for Housing outlined the contents of the report with reference to 
the following:

 The Homes & Communities Agency required the Council to have a 
Neighbourhood Management Policy and as such this was a regulatory 
obligation.



Homes Policy Development Group – 11 September 2018 12

 The revised policy strengthened what was already set out in the Tenancy 
Agreement.

 Changes in relation to the policy included:
o Additional keys for communal doors would not now be provided as a 

matter of routine in order to maintain the security of flats.
o BBQs in communal areas are permitted, subject to several conditions.
o External Christmas decorations would not be permitted.
o Toys must be removed overnight in communal areas and their use must be 

supervised.
o The parking of mobility scooters in communal areas would be strictly 

forbidden. 
 In the Tenancy Agreement it was clearly stated that the tenant had 

responsibility for maintaining their own gardens. If the tenant failed to comply 
with the agreement then the landlord would undertake the work and charge 
the tenant for having done so.

 
It was requested that information regarding the number of Council owned flats 
sharing communal areas be sent to the Group.

RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the revised Neighbourhood Management 
Policy be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge and seconded by Cllr D R Coren)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

32 Housing update (00:58:25) 

The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Group Manager for 
Housing providing an update on the latest developments relating to social housing.

Particular reference was made to the Social Housing Green Paper 2018 which set 
out a proposed strategy for reforming social housing. Many of the proposals 
contained within the document were broad statements of intent, however, in some 
cases, the Government had suggested different options as a way forward to a 
particular issue and therefore views were being sought by way of a consultation 
process which was due to expire on 6 November 2018. Given the significance of this 
piece of legislation and the fact that the Council was a major stock holding authority 
the views of the Homes PDG in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
were sought. 

It was AGREED that a special meeting of the PDG take place during the middle 
October so that a response could be formulated and submitted to the Government. 
The Committee Clerk would circulated some suggested dates.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

33 Identification of items for the next meeting (01:11:02) 

No further items were requested to be on the agenda for the next meeting. 



Homes Policy Development Group – 11 September 2018 13

It was NOTED that the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol and Extended Winter 
Provision Protocol had moved to a biannual review and would therefore not be on the 
agenda for the next meeting.

(The meeting ended at 3.30 pm) CHAIRMAN


